more of the entire issued share capital of the Company or otherwise trigger a mandatory offer
obligation under Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code shall take place; and

(3)	 immediately following any allotment of the Consideration Share(s) by the Company to the
Vendor or its nominee(s), the public float of the shares of the Company will not fall below
the minimum public float requirements stipulated under the Listing Rules or as required by
the Stock Exchange.

The Company shall have the right not to issue any Consideration Share(s) to the Vendor or its
nominee(s) if any of the undertakings specified in (1), (2) or (3) above is breached.

8

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately
after the issue and allotment of all Consideration Shares (assuming that there will be no further
changes in the share capital of the Company prior to the date of issue and allotment of the
Consideration Shares, and assuming no adjustment to the Consideration) are as follows:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately after the issue
and allotment of the

Consideration Shares in full
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Xu Yejun (Note 1) 330,000,000 23.53 330,000,000 21.78
Chen Hong 205,012,000 14.62 205,012,000 13.53
Zhang Lanyin (Note 2) 18,000,000 1.28 18,000,000 1.19
Vendor – – 112,508,000 7.43
Other public Shareholders 849,388,000 60.57 849,388,000 56.07

Total 1,402,400,000 100.00 1,514,908,000 100.00

Note:

1.	 Xu Yejun is the executive Director, chairman of the Board and chief executive officer of the Company.

2.	 Zhang Lanyin resigned as the non-executive Director on 27 November 2013.

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET GROUP

The Target was incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is an investment
holding company. As at the date of this announcement, the Target is wholly-owned by the Vendor.

Each of the Target and Great Select is an investment holding company and has not commenced any
substantive operation since its establishment.

As at the date of this announcement, Accura Machinery is wholly owned by Great Wall and it